

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

RHODE ISLAND LATINO ARTS,
NATIONAL QUEER THEATER, THE
THEATER OFFENSIVE, and THEATRE
COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE
ARTS; MARY ANNE CARTER, in her of-
ficial capacity as Acting Chair of the Na-
tional Endowment for the Arts,

Defendants.

Civil Action
No. 25-cv-79-WES-PAS

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

BACKGROUND 2

 The NEA’s selective, partial grantmaking process..... 2

 Executive Order 14168 5

 Plaintiffs’ preliminary-injunction declarations 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. Because the Plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable, the Court should deny the preliminary-injunction motion. 7

 A. Because there is no agency action to challenge, the Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue preliminary relief. 7

 B. Because the agency is conducting a new administrative process to determine whether, and how, the EO might apply, the Plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe. 12

II. Without any agency action, the Plaintiffs are not entitled to any preliminary relief. 14

 A. The likely success of the Plaintiffs’ claims turns on agency action that the agency has rescinded, compelling denial of their motion. 14

 B. The Plaintiffs suffer no irreparable harm. 15

 C. The balance of the equities and public interest—which merge where the government is the defendant—weigh against preliminary relief. 16

III. The Court should limit any injunctive relief to the Plaintiffs and the NEA only. 17

IV. Any injunctive relief should be stayed pending appeal and accompany a bond. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 12, 13

Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar,
976 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 7, 15

Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr,
956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 13, 14

Broderick v. di Grazia,
504 F.2d 643 (1st Cir.1974)..... 13

Cammarano v. United States,
358 U.S. 498 (1959)..... 9

Carney v. Adams,
592 U.S. 53 (2020)..... 7

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.,
370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 15

City of Fall River v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
507 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 12, 13

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... *passim*

Cont’l Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
522 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir.1975)..... 13

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 17

Downing/Salt Pond Partners, L.P. v. Rhode Island & Providence Plantations,
643 F.3d 16 (1st Cir.), *cert. denied*, 565 U.S. 977 (2011) 12

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 17

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 7, 11

Harper v. Werfel,
118 F.4th 100 (1st Cir. 2024)..... 14

Labor Relations Div. of Constr. Indus. of Mass., Inc. v. Healey,
844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 12

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 17

Louisiana v. Biden,
64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023) 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 7

Matos ex rel. Matos v. Clinton Sch. Dist.,
367 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 10

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 42 (2024)..... 6, 8

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... *passim*

New England Health Care Employees Union, Dist. 1199, SEIU v. Women & Infants Hosp.,
C.A. No. 15–66 S., 2015 WL 1424402 (D.R.I. Mar. 27, 2015) 16

New Jersey v. Trump,
No. 25-1170, slip op. (1st Cir. Mar. 11, 2025) 6

New York v. Trump,
No. 25-CV-39-JJM-PAS, 2025 WL 715621 (D.R.I. Mar. 6, 2025) 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 13

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Gittens,
414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 9, 10

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 9

Portela-Gonzalez v. Sec’y of the Navy,
109 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 13

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 7

Raven v. Sajet,
334 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018, *aff’d sub nom. Raven v. United States*, No. 18-5346, 2019 WL 2562945 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S.Ct. 866 (2020)..... 9

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 8, 9

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1992)..... 6

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)..... 8

Savage v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,
552 F. Supp. 3d 241 (D.R.I. 2021)..... 8

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 7

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 12

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 8

Trump v. New York,
592 U.S. 125 (2020)..... 8

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003)..... 10

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 17

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 954(b)(1) 2

20 U.S.C. § 954(c) 2, 3

20 U.S.C. § 954(d) 4

20 U.S.C. § 954(d)(1) 4

20 U.S.C. § 954(e) 3, 16

20 U.S.C. § 954(h) 4
20 U.S.C. § 955(b) 4
20 U.S.C. § 955(f)..... 4
20 U.S.C. § 955(f)(1) 4
20 U.S.C. § 959(c) 3
5 U.S.C. § 704..... 14

Other Authorities

Executive Order 14168 (“Defending Women From Gender Ideology Extremism and Restoring Biological Truth to the Federal Government”), 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)..... 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 2, 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2..... 7
